245B-CR00154

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, MISSOURI
DIVISION 4 AT SHELBYVILLE

I

STATE OF MISSOURI |
Plaintiff, |

l

Vs. | Case No. 24SB-CR

|

TYLER J. WHITE |
Defendant. |

|

I

FELONY COMPLAINT

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Shelby, State of Missouri, charges that
the Defendant, acting alone or in concert with others:

COUNT I: Charge Code: 565.120-002Y20201006.0 Kidnapping - 2nd Degree

in violation of Section 565.120, RSMo, committed the class D felony of
kidnapping in the second degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and
558.011, RSMo, in that on or about September 13, 2024, in the County of Shelby, State
of Missouri, the defendant knowingly restrained [Jjjjjjunlawfully and without consent so
as to interfere substantially with his liberty and exposed him to a substantial risk of
serious physical injury.

The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than one (1) year and not
to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1)
year in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten
thousand dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has
been gained through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more
than double the amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.

COUNT II: Charge Code: 575.270-001Y20205099.0 Tampering With A Witness
In A Felony Prosecution

in violation of Section 575.270, RSMo, committed the class D felony of
tampering with a witness, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and
558.011, RSMo, in that on or about September 13, 2024, in the County of Shelby, State
of Missouri, the defendant purposely dissuaded Il a victim of the offense of leaving
the scene of an accident, from making any report of leaving the scene of an accident to
any law enforcement officer.
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The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than one (1) year and not
to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1)
year in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten
thousand dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has
been gained through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more
than double the amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.

COUNT III: Charge Code: 577.060-001Y20205499.0 Leaving Scene Of Accident -
Physical Injury

in violation of Section 577.060, RSMo, committed the class E felony of leaving
the scene of a motor vehicle accident, punishable upon conviction under Sections
558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about September 13, 2024, the defendant,
while operating a motor vehicle on GG - highway generally
open for use by the public in the County of Shelby, State of Missouri, was a party to an
accident that caused another person to sustain physical injury, and the defendant knew
that such injury had occurred, and the defendant left the scene of the accident without
stopping and giving sufficient information by which the defendant could be readily
identified and located to such person or to a police officer in the vicinity or to the nearest
police station or judicial officer.

The range punishment for a class E felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than one (1) year and not
to exceed four (4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year
in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten
thousand dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has
been gained through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more
than double the amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.

COUNT IV: Charge Code: 575.100-001Y20205099.0 Tampering With Physical
Evidence In Felony Prosecution

in violation of Section 575.100, RSMo, committed the class E felony of
tampering with physical evidence, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002
and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about September 13, 2024, in the County of Shelby,
State of Missouri, the defendant altered physical evidence by concealing a pickup
truck with the purpose to impair its availability in an investigation, an official
investigation, and thereby impaired and obstructed the prosecution of defendant for the
crime of leaving the scene of an accident, a felony.

The range punishment for a class E felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than one (1) year and not
to exceed four (4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year
in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten
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thousand dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has
been gained through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more
than double the amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.

COUNT V: Charge Code: 575.100-001Y20205099.0 Tampering With Physical
Evidence In Felony Prosecution

in violation of Section 575.100, RSMo, committed the class E felony of
tampering with physical evidence, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002
and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about September 13, 2024, in the County of Shelby,
State of Missouri, the defendant altered physical evidence by concealing Jjjijwith the
purpose to impair his availability in an investigation, an official investigation, and
thereby impaired and obstructed the prosecution of defendant for the crime of leaving the
scene of an accident, a felony.

The range punishment for a class E felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than one (1) year and not
to exceed four (4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year
in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten
thousand dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has
been gained through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more
than double the amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
attached statement of facts concerning this matter, which statements are made a part
hereof and are submitted herewith as a basis upon which this court may find the existence
of probable cause for the issuance of the warrant.

WHEREFORE, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be
issued as provided by law.

. Force #62031
Prosecliting Attorney
P. O. Box 177
Shelbyville, MO 63469
Phone: 573-633-2131
Fax: 573-633-2609

Email:shelby.county.pa@prosecutors.mo.gov
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